## CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

## RESOLUTION NO. 2612-24

## A RESOLUTION APPOINTING MAYOR HOLZHEIMER-GAIL TO REPRESENT ALL OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICIALS OF ALL MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS WITHIN CUYAHOGA COUNTY AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

Whereas, the City of Bedford is located within the County of Cuyahoga and is therefore part of Cuyahoga County's 9-1-1 service network; and

Whereas, Cuyahoga County convenes a 9-1-1 Program Review Committee in accordance with Ohio Revised Code, Section 128.06 (B); and

Whereas, the Ohio Revised Code, Section 128.06 (B) (4) specifies that all municipal corporations within Cuyahoga County are entitled to one vote as to the chief executive officer of one municipal corporation, who shall represent on the 9-1-1 Program Review Committee all chief executive officers of all municipal corporations within Cuyahoga County; and

Whereas, said representative shall be selected by the majority of the legislative authorities of municipal corporations in Cuyahoga County;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Bedford, County of Cuyahoga, and the State of Ohio:

Section 1. Mayor Holzheimer-Gail is hereby nominated and voted to serve on Cuyahoga County's 9-1-1 Program Review Committee as the representative of all chief executive officers of all municipal corporations within Cuyahoga County.

Section 2. That actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this legislation were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>Section 3</u>. This Resolution is declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of the City of Bedford, Ohio, and for the representation of all chief executive officers of all Municipal Corporations within Cuyahoga County.

WHEREFORE, this Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest date permitted by law.

## CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. 2612-24

Stanley C. Koci, Mayor-President of Council

Tracy M. Simons, Clerk of Council

Prepared and approved as to legal content by:

John J. Montello, Law Director

PASSED: May 6, 2024